Bulletin TI-H2PD-K	 Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
	 H2PD-150 and H2PD-300 Hydrogen Generators
Parker Balston  H2PD-150 and
H2PD-300 Hydrogen Generators
Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual
®
Bulletin TI-H2PD-K	 Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND OPERATION.
These instructions must be thoroughly read and understood before installing and operating the Parker
Balston Hydrogen Generator.  Follow the safety standards for handling hydrogen gas as set forth by the
National Fire Protection Agency (NFPA) Standard 50A, the Compressed Gas Association (CGA) Pamphlet
G15, OSHA Regulation 29CFR-1910.103, and other safety governing bodies. Modifications made to this
unit will void the warranty.  Failure to operate this product in accordance with the instructions set forth
in this manual and by other safety governing bodies will void the safety certification of this product.   If
you have any questions or concerns, please call the Technical Services Department at 800-343-4048, 8AM
to 5PM Eastern Time (North America only). For other locations, please contact your local representative.
Email may be sent to: balstontechsupport@parker.com.
The Parker Balston H2PD-150 and H2PD-300 Hydrogen Generators are completely engineered systems de-
signed to produce ultra-pure1, dry hydrogen gas from deionized water and electricity.  The hydrogen generator
utilizes the principle of electrolytic dissociation of water and subsequent diffusion through a palladium membrane
to generate ultra-pure hydrogen gas.  The outlet pressure of the hydrogen generator is adjustable, and the
generator can deliver hydrogen at pressures up to 60 psig (4.1 barg).  The H2PD-150 has a hydrogen delivery
capacity of 150 cc/min., and the H2PD-300 has a hydrogen delivery capacity of 300 cc/min.  The high quality
of the hydrogen produced by the Parker Balston Hydrogen Generators makes them a valuable addition to the
analytical laboratory.  The generators are ideal for use with high sensitivity Flame Ionization Detectors (FID’s),
Thermal Conductivity Detectors (TCD’s), Trace Hydrocarbon Analyzers, and air pollution monitors.  The ultra-pure
hydrogen produced by the Parker Balston Hydrogen Generator may also be used to replace helium as a carrier

hydrogen delivery.
After the generator has warmed up (2 hours minimum) and the lines have been purged, connect the
piping to the instrument or process which requires high purity hydrogen.  Allow pressure to build in
the line before initiating flow through the instrument or process.  The digital pressure displayed slowly
increases until the hydrogen lines reach the set pressure.  The amount of time required to fill the line is
dependent on the length and diameter of the piping used.
Note: The quality of the delivered hydrogen gas depends on the cleanliness of the delivery lines and
accessories, both internal and external to the Parker Balston Hydrogen Generator.  Leaks, traces of
moisture, air, reducible oxides, and other contaminants must be flushed out of the system before the
purity of the delivered hydrogen meets specifications.
Operate the Parker Balston Hydrogen Generator continuously for optimal hydrogen output
and cell longevity.  On a regular basis, monitor the water level and operational status.  After the
initial              48 hours of operation, fill the generator with deionized water (5 Megohm-cm or higher),
on an as needed basis, filling until the level indicator on the front panel is at or slightly beyond the “WA-
TER FULL” level.  Do not overfill.  Monitor the hydrogen consumption of the downstream equipment
to ensure flow is within the capacity of the generator (i.e., 150 cc/min. for the H2PD-150, and 300 cc/
min. for the H2PD-300).
Note:  It is not unusual for a faint mist to vent from the generator vent port during operation.
If there is a power interruption during operation, the generator will power up with the hydrogen output
valve switch in the "ON" position when power is restored.  If the built-in system diagnostics trigger a

Max Flow Rate (@ 60 psig)	 150 cc/min	 300 cc/min
Discharge Pressure	 0 to 60 psig (0-4.1 barg), regulated	 0 to 60 psig (0-4.1 barg), regulated
Outlet Ports	 1/8" compression	 1/8" compression
Water Requirements	 Deionized Water, 5 Megohm-cm or higher
Altitude	 2000 m	 2000 m
Max Ambient Relative Humidity	 80%	 80%
Min/Max Ambient Temperature	 50°F/104°F (10°C/40°C)	 50°F/104°F (10°C/40°C)
Electrical Requirements (1)	 See table below	 See table below
Power Consumption (@ max. flow)	 3 Amps @ 120 VAC / 2 Amps @ 230 VAC
Dimensions	 22"h x 12"w x 12"d (56 cm x 30 cm x 30 cm)
Shipping Weight	 58 lbs (26 kg)	 58 lbs (26 kg)
Fuse Type-NA, 120 VAC units	 Type T, 3.15 Amp, P/N 13216	 Type T, 5 Amp, P/N A03-0193
Fuse Type-UK, EU, 220 units	 Type T, 2 Amp, P/N 13192	 Type T, 3.15 Amp, P/N 13216
Model Number	 H2PD-150 Hydrogen Generator	 H2PD-300 Hydrogen Generator
Ordering Information
H2PD-150NA	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 150 cc/min, 120 VAC 50/60 Hz (1)
H2PD-300NA	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 300 cc/min, 120 VAC 50/60 Hz (1)
H2PD-150UK	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 150 cc/min, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, UK cord set (1)
H2PD-300UK	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 300 cc/min, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, UK cord set (1)
H2PD-150EU	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 150 cc/min, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, European cord set (1)
H2PD-300EU	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 300 cc/min, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, European cord set (1)
H2PD-150-220	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 150 cc/min, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, IEC connector (1)
H2PD-300-220	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 300 cc/min, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, IEC Connector (1)
H2PD-150JA-100	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 150 cc/min, 100 VAC, 50/60 Hz, JA 100 cord set (1)
H2PD-300JA-100	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 300 cc/min, 100 VAC, 50/60 Hz, JA 100 cord set (1)
H2PD-150JA-200	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 150 cc/min, 200 VAC, 50/60 Hz, JA 200 cord set (1)
H2PD-300JA-200	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 300 cc/min, 200 VAC, 50/60 Hz, JA 200 cord set (1)
H2PD-150AU	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 150 cc/min, 230 VAC, 50/60 Hz, Australian cord set (1)
H2PD-300AU	 Parker Balston Hydrogen Gas Generator, 300 cc/min, 230 VAC, 50/60 Hz, Australian cord set (1)
Model Number	 Description
(1) Main supply line voltage must be within ±10% of nominal rated voltage for the generator.
Bulletin TI-H2PD-K	 Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
	 H2PD-150 and H2PD-300 Hydrogen Generators
No Power
Symptom	 Course of Action
All troubleshooting activities should be performed by suitable  personnel using reasonable care.